

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
<b>ELECTRONIC PRIVACY</b>		)	
<b>INFORMATION CENTER</b>		)	
		)	
<b>Plaintiff,</b>		)	
		)	
<b>v.</b>		)	<b>Civil No. 1:10-cv-00196 (BAH)</b>
		)	
<b>UNITED STATES</b>		)	
<b>NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY</b>		)	
		)	
<b>Defendant.</b>		)	
<hr/>		)	

DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT EPIC’S MOTION IN ITS ENTIRETY ..... 7

    A. The Inclusion of an Especially Egregious Position Merits Denial  
    of EPIC’s Motion for Costs and Fees in Full..... 7

        1. *EPIC’s Position that it Should Recover for Work Conducted  
        Before Entry of Judgment is Frivolous* ..... 7

        2. *For Prosecuting this Frivolous Position, EPIC Should  
        Recover Nothing*..... 9

    B. EPIC is Not Entitled to Fees. .... 10

II. EPIC HAS MADE NUMEROUS UNREASONABLE CLAIMS FOR FEES ..... 14

    A. EPIC has Failed to Provide Contemporaneous Billing Records..... 14

    B. For Four Attorneys, EPIC Has Not Submitted Evidence Sufficient  
    to Support its Claimed Reimbursement Rates ..... 18

    C. “Conferences” and Overstaffing ..... 22

    D. Fees on Fees Should be Substantially Discounted on Account  
    of EPIC’s Insufficient Billing Records ..... 22

III. NSA’S PROPOSED CALCULATIONS ..... 25

    A. District Court ..... 25

    B. Court of Appeals ..... 25

    C. Fees on Fees ..... 27

    D. Costs..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alliance for Responsible CFC Policy v. Costle*,  
631 F. Supp. 1469 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 12

*Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative*,  
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6, 11, 12

*Brown v. Stackler*,  
612 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir. 1980) ..... 10

*Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Harris*,  
653 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 5, 6

*\*Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
825 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 15, 16, 17, 24

*Cobell v. Norton*,  
407 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10

*Cotton v. Heyman*,  
63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 12

*Davy v. CIA*,  
550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 1, 11, 12, 13

*\*Dorsen v. U.S. SEC*,  
15 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2014)..... passim

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. DHS*,  
811 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 13, 19

*\*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. DHS*,  
982 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 9, 18, 19, 22

*\*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. DHS*,  
999 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2013)..... passim

*Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. FBI*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2014 WL 5713859 (D.D.C. Nov. 5, 2014)..... passim

*\*Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Reilly*,  
1 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 1, 9

*Hensley v. Eckerhart*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1982)..... 6

*LaPrade v. Kidder Peabody & Co., Inc.*,  
146 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 9

*McClam v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
808 F. Supp. 2d 184 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 6

*McKinley v. FHFA*,  
739 F.3d 707 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 5, 10, 18

*\*Nat’l Ass’n of Concerned Veterans v. Sec’y of Def.*,  
675 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... passim

*Nw. Coal. For Alternatives to Pesticides v. Browner*,  
965 F. Supp. 59 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 13

*Summers v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
569 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 10

*Tax Analysts v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
965 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 10, 13

*Tunison v. Continental Airlines Corp.*,  
162 F.3d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 8

*Weisberg v. Webster*,  
749 F.2d 864 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 14

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 5, 6, 10

**FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68..... 8, 24

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Joseph Marks & David Perera, *First look: Cost of Cybercrime High, Rising – House Appropriators to Take Up DHS Cyber Spending – Rancor Follows Vodafone Release*, Politico – Morning Cybersecurity (June 9, 2014)..... 13
